Type of seismograph instrument, its 
sensitivity and calibration signal, or certifica-
tion date of the last calibration. 

(G) Any person using explosives in the 
state of Missouri in which monitoring with a 
seismograph is required shall limit acoustic 
values from blasting to one hundred thirty-
three decibels (133 dB) using a two hertz (2 
Hz) flat response measuring system based on 
the Office of Surface Mining regulation 30 
CFR 816.67(b)(1)(i). 

(H) Any person using explosives in the 
state of Missouri in which monitoring with a 
seismograph is required shall comply with